SANTA ANITA PARK - March 1, 2026 - Race 6
MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 119 Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs.
Claiming Price $20,000. Claiming Price: $20,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (The Factor - 1:06.98 - December 26, 2010)

Purse: $21,000

Plus: $1,580 Other Sources
Available Money: $22,580

Value of Race: $22,580 1st $12,600, 2nd $4,200, 3rd $2,520, 4th $1,260, 5th $500, 6th $500, 7th $500, 8th $500
Weather: Clear, 83° Track: Fast
Off at: 3:12 Start: Good for all except 9 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

24Jan26 3LA®
7Jun25 °SA®
30Jan26 3sA®
25Jan26 “SA®
30Jan26 3SA?
16Jan26 2SA°®
25Jan26 °sA’
18Jan26 °sA!

9

8
6
2
5
7
3
1

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Violences Ohr (Escobedo, Adrian)
Elsa Dutton (Ayuso, Armando)

Tupelo (Pereira, Tiago)

Dancing Thru Fire (Aguilar, Armando)

East Boca Kibbutz (Ora

ntes, Welfin)

Stubborn (Jaramillo, Emisael)

Danzing Zella (Herrera,

Cristobal)

My Cherry Pie (Baze, Tyler)

Fractional Times: 22.78 45.73 58.34

Split Times:
Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner:

Breeder: Hardway Racing, LLC
Owner: Lirios Racing Stables

Trainer: Uranga, Jesus

1 Claimed Horse(s): Elsa Dutton

Claiming Prices:

Wgt MIE PP Start 1/4
126 Lb 8 8 4172
126 Lb 7 4 2172
126 Lf 5 1 1Head
126 Lf 2 2 gHead
126 Lb 45 6*
126 Lh 6 7 73
126 Lf 36 8
126 Lh 13 312

Final Time: 1:11.13

(22:95) (12:61) (12:79)

New Trainer: Isidro Tamayo

New Owner: Mean Girls Racing Stable (Tipton)

1/2
1Head

31/2

51 12

4Head

Fin
1414

31/2

41 1/2
5Head
65 1/4
71 3/4

EQUIBASE

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

26.00
1.30*
4.60
26.90
2.70
6.10
79.00
9.50

Violences Ohr, Gray or Roan Filly, by Violence out of Maggie's Monarch, by Tonalist. Foaled Mar 03, 2022 in Kentucky.

9 - Violences Ohr: $20,000; 8 - Elsa Dutton: $20,000; 6 - Tupelo: $20,000; 2 - Dancing Thru Fire: $20,000; 5 - East
Boca Kibbutz: $20,000; 7 - Stubborn: $20,000; 3 - Danzing Zella: $20,000; 1 - My Cherry Pie: $20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Miss Hot and Cold (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $267,421

Pgm Horse

9  Violences Ohr

8  Elsa Dutton
6  Tupelo

Trainers:

Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
54.00 15.80 7.00 $1.00 Exacta 9-8 72.10
3.40 2.40  $1.00 Trifecta 9-8-6 253.40
2.80  $0.10 Superfecta 9-8-6-2 138.11
$2.00 Daily Double 6-9 124.20
$1.00 Pick 3 2-6-9 (3 correct) 306.50
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
9 Violences Ohr 8 4t qfead 41 144
8  Elsa Dutton 4 gftead  phead 51 2414
6 Tupelo 1 qHead 35 38102 q121/4
2 Dancing Thru Fire 2 51172 6’14 510 412314
5  East Boca Kibbutz 5 gL+ 5234 9 5414
7 Stubborn 7 £53/4 4914 gLl gl 1/4
3 Danzing Zella 6 g83/4 gldli4  glalz ;19172
1 My Cherry Pie 3 qL/2 25112 L1112 g211/4

Gallagher, Patrick

Owners:

Pool
171,252
105,031

91,839
27,808
37,324

Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners and House, Michael; 3 -Larry Odbert; 1 - Burke, Walter, Dow, Alex and Sones, Aaron;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
VIOLENCES OHR broke a bit slow and outward, stalked out wide up the backstretch, bid four deep into the turn, dueled outside ELSA DUTTON around the
bend, took over turning for home, disposed of inner rival at the eighth pole and won going away. ELSA DUTTON vied three deep up the backstretch, cleared
inner rivals and moved to the fence while dueling with VIOLENCES OHR, relinquished the lead entering the lane, could not kick on with that rival into the
final furlong and kept on for a clear second. TUPELO fought for the lead between rivals, got crowded early on the turn, chased two wide into the lane and
held third. DANCING THRU FIRE raced up close behind the top trio, got shuffled back behind TUPELO on the turn, raced two wide to the stretch and kept
on for a minor award. EAST BOCA KIBBUTZ chased outside a rival early, lost ground three deep on the turn and weakened down the lane. STUBBORN
broke a step slow, chased from off the pace while wide in the early going, took the turn five then four wide and proved no menace. DANZING ZELLA trailed
along the inside then two path and was never a factor. MY CHERRY PIE fought for the lead inside a pair of rivals, dropped back around the bend and had
little left for the stretch run.

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

Comments

bit slow,bid4-2w,clear
3dp,duel ins,no match
vie btwn,crowded turn
up close,shuffled turn
chased 3wd, weakened
step slow, 5-4wide
inside-2wd, no factor
vied ins,drop bck turn

9 - Uranga, Jesus; 8 - Knapp, Steve; 6 - Alvarez, Edwin; 2 - Alvarez, Edwin; 5 - Ellis, Ronald; 7 - McCarthy, Michael; 3 - Stortz, Marcia; 1 -

9 - Lirios Racing Stables; 8 -Nicholas B. Alexander; 6 -Marcial D. Rosales; 2 -Axel Loperena De La Cruz; 5 - Doubledown Stables, Inc.; 7 -


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SA&CY=USA&DATE=03/01/2026&RACE=6&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=SA&CY=USA&DATE=03/01/2026&RACE=6&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

