



[Video Race Replay](#)

SANTA ANITA PARK - March 1, 2026 - Race 6

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE, FOUR, AND FIVE YEARS OLD. Three Year Olds, 119 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.

Claiming Price \$20,000. **Claiming Price:** \$20,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt **Current Track Record:** (The Factor - 1:06.98 - December 26, 2010)

Purse: \$21,000

Plus: \$1,580 Other Sources

Available Money: \$22,580

Value of Race: \$22,580 1st \$12,600, 2nd \$4,200, 3rd \$2,520, 4th \$1,260, 5th \$500, 6th \$500, 7th \$500, 8th \$500

Weather: Clear, 83° **Track:** Fast

Off at: 3:12 **Start:** Good for all except 9 **Timing Method:** Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wgt	M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Jan26 ³ LA ³	9	Violences Ohr (Escobedo, Adrian)	126	L b	8	8	4 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{4 1/4}	26.00	bit slow,bid4-2w,clear
7Jun25 ⁶ SA ³	8	Elsa Dutton (Ayuso, Armando)	126	L b	7	4	2 ^{1/2}	2 ⁵	2 ^{7 1/2}	2 ⁸	1.30*	3dp,duel ins,no match
30Jan26 ³ SA ³	6	Tupelo (Pereira, Tiago)	126	L f	5	1	1 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	4.60	vie btwn,crowded turn
25Jan26 ⁴ SA ⁵	2	Dancing Thru Fire (Aguilar, Armando)	126	L f	2	2	5 ^{Head}	6 ²	5 ¹	4 ^{1 1/2}	26.90	up close,shuffled turn
30Jan26 ³ SA ²	5	East Boca Kibbutz (Orantes, Welfin)	126	L b	4	5	6 ⁴	5 ^{1 1/2}	4 ¹	5 ^{Head}	2.70	chased 3wd, weakened
16Jan26 ² SA ⁵	7	Stubborn (Jaramillo, Emisael)	126	L h	6	7	7 ³	7 ⁴	6 ^{1/2}	6 ^{5 1/4}	6.10	step slow, 5-4wide
25Jan26 ⁶ SA ⁷	3	Danzing Zella (Herrera, Cristobal)	126	L f	3	6	8	8	8	7 ^{1 3/4}	79.00	inside-2wd, no factor
18Jan26 ⁹ SA ¹¹	1	My Cherry Pie (Baze, Tyler)	126	L h	1	3	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	7 ³	8	9.50	vied ins,drop bck turn

Fractional Times: 22.78 45.73 58.34

Final Time: 1:11.13

Split Times: (22:95) (12:61) (12:79)

Run-Up: 70 feet

Winner: Violences Ohr, Gray or Roan Filly, by Violence out of Maggie's Monarch, by Tonalist. Foaled Mar 03, 2022 in Kentucky.

Breeder: Hardway Racing, LLC

Owner: Lirios Racing Stables

Trainer: Uranga, Jesus

1 Claimed Horse(s): Elsa Dutton

New Trainer: Isidro Tamayo

New Owner: Mean Girls Racing Stable (Tipton)

Claiming Prices: 9 - Violences Ohr: \$20,000; 8 - Elsa Dutton: \$20,000; 6 - Tupelo: \$20,000; 2 - Dancing Thru Fire: \$20,000; 5 - East Boca Kibbutz: \$20,000; 7 - Stubborn: \$20,000; 3 - Danzing Zella: \$20,000; 1 - My Cherry Pie: \$20,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Miss Hot and Cold (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$267,421

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
9	Violences Ohr	54.00	15.80	7.00	\$1.00 Exacta	9-8	72.10	171,252
8	Elsa Dutton		3.40	2.40	\$1.00 Trifecta	9-8-6	253.40	105,031
6	Tupelo			2.80	\$0.10 Superfecta	9-8-6-2	138.11	91,839
					\$2.00 Daily Double	6-9	124.20	27,808
					\$1.00 Pick 3	2-6-9 (3 correct)	306.50	37,324

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin
9	Violences Ohr	8	4 ¹	1 ^{Head}	1 ¹	1 ^{4 1/4}
8	Elsa Dutton	4	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{Head}	2 ¹	2 ^{4 1/4}
6	Tupelo	1	1 ^{Head}	3 ⁵	3 ^{8 1/2}	3 ^{12 1/4}
2	Dancing Thru Fire	2	5 ^{1 1/2}	6 ^{7 1/4}	5 ¹⁰	4 ^{12 3/4}
5	East Boca Kibbutz	5	6 ^{1 3/4}	5 ^{5 3/4}	4 ⁹	5 ^{14 1/4}
7	Stubborn	7	7 ^{5 3/4}	7 ^{9 1/4}	6 ¹¹	6 ^{14 1/4}
3	Danzing Zella	6	8 ^{8 3/4}	8 ^{13 1/4}	8 ^{14 1/2}	7 ^{19 1/2}
1	My Cherry Pie	3	3 ^{1/2}	4 ^{5 1/2}	7 ^{11 1/2}	8 ^{21 1/4}

Trainers: 9 - Uranga, Jesus; 8 - Knapp, Steve; 6 - Alvarez, Edwin; 2 - Alvarez, Edwin; 5 - Ellis, Ronald; 7 - McCarthy, Michael; 3 - Stortz, Marcia; 1 - Gallagher, Patrick

Owners: 9 - Lirios Racing Stables; 8 - Nicholas B. Alexander; 6 - Marcial D. Rosales; 2 - Axel Loperena De La Cruz; 5 - Doubledown Stables, Inc.; 7 - Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners and House, Michael; 3 - Larry Odbert; 1 - Burke, Walter, Dow, Alex and Sones, Aaron;

Footnotes | [View Glossary Of Terms](#)

VIOLENCES OHR broke a bit slow and outward, stalked out wide up the backstretch, bid four deep into the turn, dueled outside ELSA DUTTON around the bend, took over turning for home, disposed of inner rival at the eighth pole and won going away. ELSA DUTTON vied three deep up the backstretch, cleared inner rivals and moved to the fence while dueling with VIOLENCES OHR, relinquished the lead entering the lane, could not kick on with that rival into the final furlong and kept on for a clear second. TUPELO fought for the lead between rivals, got crowded early on the turn, chased two wide into the lane and held third. DANCING THRU FIRE raced up close behind the top trio, got shuffled back behind TUPELO on the turn, raced two wide to the stretch and kept on for a minor award. EAST BOCA KIBBUTZ chased outside a rival early, lost ground three deep on the turn and weakened down the lane. STUBBORN broke a step slow, chased from off the pace while wide in the early going, took the turn five then four wide and proved no menace. DANZING ZELLA trailed along the inside then two path and was never a factor. MY CHERRY PIE fought for the lead inside a pair of rivals, dropped back around the bend and had little left for the stretch run.